
rNsnrur pRo r*sTovnlti a cERTtFtKACt, a. s.
tiida Tonr6Se Bati 299, Louky,763 02Zlin, Czech Republic

Iesting Laboratory * D2

Attest No. 47211 1320

ion and identification:
Sample identification by client Description of submitted sample

BOPS sheet DFI - G
(Biaxially Oriented PolyStyrene sheet Transparent colourless plastic foil
DFI _G

Together with the sample the following document was supplied:

D1 -declaration of conformity of the rnaterial ,,Styrolution PS GP 171" with the Commission Regulation
(EU) No 1A12A11, issued by Synthos S A, Poland, on April 20, 2018

D2 - declaration of conformity of the nraterial ,,Styrolux@ 684D" with the Commission Regulation (EU)
No 10/2011, issued by INEOS Styrolution GroLip GmbH, Germany, on April 2,2018

Work requested:
1. Evaluation of hygienic properties of the sample according to Decree of ["1ealth Ministry No 38/2001

Coll fi:r arflbles intended inta a contact with foodsfuffs, as amended, in compliance with the Law of
Czech Republic No. 258i2000 Coll. about protection of the public health, as amended,
The evaiuation of hygienic properties of the sample is based on European legislation in the sense of
Regulation (EC) No. 1935n0A4 of the European Parliament and of the Council on materials and
afticles intended to come inta contact witlt faad and Commission Regulation (EU) No. 1012011 on
p/asflc materials and articles infended to come into contact wittt food, as amended.

2. ldentification and semi-quantitative deterrnination of non-intentionally added substances * NIAS

Opinions and interpretations:
The evaluated product "BOPS sheet DFI -. G (Biaxially Orientecl PolyStyrene sheet DFI - G)" is

intended for a direct contact with foodstuffs. According to the client the contact with all foodstuff types
is presumed.

The requirements for products intended to come into direct contact with foodstuffs are given by Decree
of the Health Ministry No. 3812001 Coll., as amended {hereinafter referred to as Decree 38/2001), by
Commission Regulation EU No. 10nA11 (hereinafter referred to as Regulation l\nYl) and by
European Parliament and Council Regulation No. 1935/2004 (hereinafter referred to as Regulation
1 e35)

9eneral requireme.nts : D_-e_creg 3812001, 8e-qulation 1Ql?01 1 af d8-e-qgjA!g!_l_935
The products inteded to contact with foodstuffs shall be manufactured so ihat, under normal or
foreseeable conditions of use, they do not transfer their constituents to food in quantities which could:
endanger human health or bring about an unacceptable change in the composition of the food or bring
about a deterioration in the organoleptic characteristics thereof, The performed tests verified that the
evaluated sample does not influence the organoleptic properties of the food (see the table on the page
2 of this attest). The constituent transferring is discussed further.

R eq u i re me nts for pla stic pl9dUqlq_:8e_q1ee 3B/Z! 0 1, Rp.q.U lq!ffi
Only the n"lonomers and other basic substances listed in the Annex I to Regulation 1012A11 can be
used for the manufacturing of the plastic products intended into contact with foodstuffs, complying with
defined limitation. The client supplied the documents (see D1 and D2) confirming the conformity of the
raw materials with the requirements of the tegislation.

Plastic materials and articles shall not transfer their constrtuents to foodstuffs in quantities exceeding
10 milligrams per square decimetre of surface area of material or article (rng/dm") (limit of overall
migration). The test resnlts including the nrigration conditions are mentioned cn ihe page 2 of this
attest.

Conditians for use of the Attesf and as.socrated inforrnation:
1. Ihe Aflest applies only to the santple fesfecl by our labaratory.
2. fhe Attest renrains in effect until production technolagy, initial ntaterials and starzdards orcorrespanding reglulations are

changed; however, its validity will extend beyand the period of its effect.
3. lf further requirentents af natianal or F.U legal regulatksns apply to the Stroduct, liie Attesl doc's nol replace procedures

and documenfs necessary for assessmenl of compliance wittt f/iese regei/attbns.
PagSe 7(Pages B)


